instruments accounted for EUR 7 million (0).

Opening balance 1 Jan. 2015

Fair value changes
Transfers to net interest income

Available-for-sale
financial assets

The negative fair value reserve may recover by means of asset appreciation, capital losses and recognised
impairments.

Transfers to net interest income

Deferred tax

36

Rating
category

30 Sept
2015

31 Dec
2014 Change

1–2 4.0 2.7 1.3
3–5 14.7 13.7 1.0
6–7 6.7 6.6 0.1
8–9 2.7 2.4 0.3
10 0.2 0.1 0.1
11–12 0.2 0.2 0.0
Total 28.6 25.7 2.9

Risk
parameter

Effect on
results

Effect on
equity

Effect on
results

Effect on
equity

Interest 12 10
Market

value 10 7
Volatility risk

Volatility 1 1

Volatility 1 1
Credit

spread 2 2 1 2

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

31 Dec 2014

10 percen-
tage points

* excl. private customers

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate volatility

30 Sept 2015

Currency volatility

Banking,
EUR million

10 basis points

Currency risk

Total exposure by rating category*, EUR billion

Change

10%

1 percen-
tage point

Note 18. Risk exposure by Banking

Credit risk premium
0.1 percen-
tage points

37

Total
amount
30 Sept

2015,
EUR million

Change
in risk

parameter

Effect on
equity,

EUR
million

1,362 Up 1% 14

935 Up 1% -9

1 loss -5

100 Up 8% -8

325 Up 4% -13

687

Up 0.25
percentage

points -5

1,711 Up 1 year -40

1,711

Down 0.1
percentage

point -22

Fair value
30 Sept

2015 %

Fair value
31 Dec

2014 %
132 4% 173 5%

Bonds and bond funds 2,767 76% 2,557 73%
603 17% 557 16%

1,278 35% 1,181 34%
826 23% 759 22%

10 0%
20 1% 36 1%
30 1% 24 1%

227 6% 256 7%
123 3% 117 3%

Alternative investments 38 1% 35 1%
355 10% 386 11%

3,642 100% 3,522 100%

Year(s) 0–1 1–3 3–5 5–7 7–10 10– Total %
Aaa 17 60 297 149 44 160 726 26%
Aa1 Aa3 120 26 91 94 46 20 397 14%
A1 A3 20 119 266 173 130 40 748 26%
Baa1 Baa3 10 143 295 277 41 13 779 28%
Ba1 or lower 39 61 21 24 6 5 157 6%
Internally
rated 1 0 15 0 0 7 24 1%
Total 207 410 985 717 267 245 2,831 100%

Private equity investments

 Expenses by function in Non-life Insurance excluding expenses for investment management and expenses for
other services rendered

Personnel costs*

Non-life Insurance investment portfolio by allocation

Discount rate for discounted
insurance liability

Inflation for collective liability

Down 1.0
percentage pointsExpenses by function*/

Money market instruments

Down 0.7
percentage points

Effect on
combined

ratio

Down 0.4
percentage points

Down 0.3
percentage points

Down 0.6
percentage points

Up 0.9
percentage points

Risk parameter

Major loss of over EUR 5 million